reclassification did not have an impact on the results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2008.

17

Edgar Filing: CHINA RECYCLING ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

35

4.The Company originally recorded the employee stock options expense for those options that had vested up to the
cancellation date.  The Company’s management has now concluded that the option subsequently issued on August
4, 2008 was a modification of the options cancelled and forfeited on June 25, 2008.  Accordingly, the Company
recorded the difference between the fair values of the options before and after the modification date as incremental
cost and amortized such cost including the unamortized grant date fair value over the new vesting period.   No
adjustment has been made for the incremental cost in the six and three months ended June 30, 2008 as the effect to
net income was not material.

All the restatement adjustments did not have an impact to the statement of cash flows except the reclassification
within the operating activities.

The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustment on the accompanying consolidated balance
sheet for the date at June 30, 2008:

Consolidate Balance Sheet at June 30, 2008

As
Previously
Reported Restated

Net
Adjustment

 Tax payable $ 855,615 $ 497,848 $ (357,767)
 Deferred tax liability, net $ - $ 357,767 $ 357,767
 Total liabilities $ 16,383,426 $ 16,383,426 $ -
 Additional paid in capital $ 30,251,407 $ 33,724,010 $ 3,472,603
 Accumulated deficit $ (5,051,418) $ (8,524,021) $ (3,472,603)
 Total stockholders’ equity $ 28,991,477 $ 28,991,477 $ -

The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustment on the accompanying consolidated statement of
operations for the six months ended June 30, 2008:

As
Previously Net

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive loss Reported Restated Adjustment

Interest expense $ (1,191,781) $ (4,664,384) $ (3,472,603)
Total non-operating expenses $ (1,256,777) $ (4,729,380) $ (3,472,603)
Loss before income taxes $ (837,022) $ (4,309,625) $ (3,472,603)
Net Loss $ (1,205,576) $ (4,678,179) $ (3,472,603)

Comprehensive loss $ (95,101) $ (3,567,704) $ (3,472,603)

 Net Loss per common share — basic $ (0.04) $ (0.17) $ (0.13)
 Net Loss per common share — diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.17) $ (0.13)

The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustment on the accompanying consolidated statement of
operations for the three months ended June 30, 2008:

As
Previously Net

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive loss Reported Restated Adjustment

Edgar Filing: CHINA RECYCLING ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

36

Interest income $ 758,124 $ 14,846 $ (743,278)
Interest expenses $ (1,191,781) $ (3,921,106) $ (2,729,325)
Total non-operating expenses $ (503,469) $ (3,976,072) $ (3,472,603)
Loss before income taxes $ (56) $ (3,472,659) $ (3,472,603)
Net Loss $ (317,636) $ (3,790,239) $ (3,472,603)

Comprehensive (loss) income $ 718,114 $ (2,754,489) $ (3,472,603)

Net Loss per common share — basic $ (0.01) $ (0.12) $ (0.11)
Net Loss per common share — diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.12) $ (0.11)

18

Edgar Filing: CHINA RECYCLING ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

37

Item 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This quarterly report on Form 10-Q and other reports filed by the Company from time to time with the Securities and
Exchange Commission (collectively the “Filings”) contain or may contain forward-looking statements and information
that are based upon beliefs of, and information currently available to, Company’s management as well as estimates and